We expect Spain to continue to contribute only modestly in the near term, with revenue
of €1.0m in 2022 and €2.0m in 2023. By our estimates, sales will not take off in a
meaningful way until 2024, when we expect revenue to reach €5m.

Over time, we see no reason why these two markets would not catch up with Italy and
contribute revenue of about €100m. Given its savoir-faire and financial resources, we
believe EDAC will be able to capitalize on strong growth momentum in the rope access
market, potentially relying on M&A to accelerate its expansion.

3.4 Estimates for 2022-24 revised sharply higher, especially for 2022

We have hiked our estimates for 2022, 2023 and 2024, and particularly 2022, moving
our adjusted EBITDA margin estimate for that year up by 54%. These upgrades reflect i)
the excellent H1 22 performances, and ii) our much more optimistic scenario for H2 22,
which we now expect to be in line with H1, given the Q3 performances as well as the
company’s ability to recruit staff to keep up with demand and the strong momentum at
EA 110 and the French business.

EDAC : IS estimates adjustments

IS estimates in detail

9

2021

actual New Prev Change New Prev Change New Prev Change

Net Revenue* 86,9 132,6 111,7 +19% 134,3 126,2 +6% 157,5 139,8 +13%

change +95% +52% +28% +1% +13% +17% +11%

Adjusted EBITDA 21,2 34,8 22,6 +54% 28,9 25,3 +14% 33,4 28,1 +19%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 24,3% 26,3% 20,2% 21,5% 20,0% 21,2% 20,1%

Depreciation -1,6 -1,4 -1,9 -2,1 -2,1 -2,3 -2,3

Adjusted EBITA 19,6 33,4 20,7 +62% 26,8 23,2 +15% 31,1 25,8 +21%

Adjusted EBITA margin 22,5% 25,2% 18,5% 19,9% 18,4% 19,7% 18,5%

Adjusted Net Income 12,6 19,0 9,6 +98% 18,1 11,3 +60% 21,1 17,4 +22%

change +569% +51% -24% -5% +18% +17% +54%

Source : EDAC, IS estimates

2023e 2024e
in €m, to 31/12

2022e

in €m, to 31/12 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e

Direct branches Italy 27 39 45 59 77 85 93 100

change +80% +44% +15% +31% +31% +10% +9% +8%

Direct branches France 0 0 5 8 8 9 14 19

change +60% +0% +13% +56% +36%

Direct branches Spain 0 0 0 0 2 5 7 10

change

Total direct branches 27 39 50 67 87 99 114 129

change +80% +44% +28% +34% +30% +14% +15% +13%

Franchising - Italy 22 31 33 30 30 30 30 0

change +41% +6% -9% +0% +0% +0% -100%

in €m, to 31/12 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 2023e 2024e

Italy revenue 14,8 22,9 33,1 39,2 77,3 114,0 96,9 92,1

change +30% +55% +45% +18% +97% +48% -15% -5%

Revenue/branches Italy 0,547 0,588 0,737 0,665 1,004 1,341 1,042 0,921

France revenue 0,0 0,0 3,3 3,1 3,4 6,0 9,5 14,3

change -4% +9% +75% +60% +50%

Revenue/branches France 0,654 0,392 0,425 0,661 0,680 0,752

Spain revenue 0 0 0 0 0,22 1,00 2,00 5,00

change +350% +100% +150%

Revenue/branches Spain 0,200 0,286 0,500

Franchising - Italy 1,5 2,1 2,8 2,3 5,3 5,6 5,9 6,2

Total revenue excl. EA 110 16,3 25,0 39,2 44,7 86,2 126,6 114,3 117,5

change +54% +57% +14% +93% +47% -10% +3%

EA 110 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,7 6,0 20,0 40,0

change ns ns +233% +100%

Total revenue 16,3 25,0 39,2 44,7 86,9 132,6 134,3 157,5

lfl change +31% +54% +44% +14% +94% +50% +1% +17%

scope effect +0% +0% +13% +0% +0% +2% +0% +0%

change +31% +54% +57% +14% +95% +52% +1% +17%

Source : EDAC, IS estimates

73, bd Haussmann - 75008 Paris

T : +33 (0)1 80 97 22 01

invest-securities.com

CONSTRUCTION

EDILIZIACROBATICA

REPRODUCTION FORBIDDEN WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION.

The information contained in this document has been derived from sources deemed

to be reliable. However, we will not accept any liability in case of error or omission.

December, 13th 2022

Our upgrades to 2023-24 are more modest (+6-13% for revenue, +14-19% for EBITDA),
based on the assumption that demand for rope access work in Italy will gradually
weaken once the Façade Bonus scheme is phased out and taking a cautious approach
to margin growth with adjusted EBITDA margin landing at around 20%, whereas we now